ARTICLE THREE – FEES, ROYALTIES AND OTHER EXPENSES 

3.1 Payments Made to Franchisor. 

Franchisee must pay to Franchisor during the term of this Agreement the following fees, 
royalties and charges: 

(a) Initial Franchise Fee. 
  Franchisee must pay Franchisor the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000) as the initial franchise fee, of which Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) will generally 
be paid as a deposit at the time of signing of a Franchise Reservation Agreement but must 
be paid no later than the date of execution of this Agreement by Franchisee.

[...]

Within 90 days after Franchisee receives notice from Franchisor, Franchisee 
agrees to obtain and have operational the components of the point of sale electronic and/or 

computer system that Franchisor specifies; provided that, Franchisee will not be required to spend 
more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for additional or different point of sale electronic 
and/or computer systems during the term of this Agreement.   

Franchisor will have the right to independently access the sales information and other data 
produced by the point of sale electronic and/or computer systems specified by Franchisor and